LETTER FROM THE BOARD

The Directors are of the view that, the Placing represents a good opportunity to raise
additional funds for the Company to enhance its working capital base, to broaden its
Shareholders’ base and to finance any business or investment opportunities in a timely
manner without increasing the interest burden of the Group. As such, the Directors
consider that the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in relation to issue of equity
securities in the past twelve months prior to the Latest Practicable Date.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will be no change in the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before completion of the Placing and the maximum number of the Placing
Shares are successfully placed by the Placing Agent, the effects of the Placing on the
shareholding structure of the Company are set out in the table below:

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately after the allotment
and issue of the Placing Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ms. Ho Ping Tanya 3,300,000,000 25.55 3,300,000,000 19.51
Placees — — 4,000,000,000 23.65
Public Shareholders 9,614,972,211 74.45 9,614,972,211 56.84

Total 12,914,972,211 100.00 16,914,972,211 100.00

SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Placing Shares shall be allotted and issued under the Specific Mandate. The Company
will seek the grant of the Specific Mandate at the SGM.

THE SGM

The SGM will be convened and held at Room 1306, 13th Floor, Bank of America Tower,
12 Harcourt Road, Admiralty, Hong Kong on Thursday, 24 December 2015 at 10:30am
for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the requisite resolution(s) to
approve the Placing Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder including the
allotment and issue of the Placing Shares under the Specific Mandate.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, and to the best knowledge, belief and information of the
Directors after having made all reasonable enquiries, no Shareholder is required under the
Listing Rules to abstain from voting on the resolution(s) regarding the Placing at the SGM.

— 11 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

A form of proxy for use by the Shareholders at the SGM is enclosed with this circular. To